In accordance with
Rule 6 28 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

’2@'\‘
AT

Companies House

FRIDAY

18/01/2019 #117
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lofefsf7lol7[2]0

|3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full

| Beadworks UK Limited

bold black capitals.

=

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

[Carl

Surname

|Jackson

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number i—Ofﬁce D

@ Other liquidator
Uise this section to tell us about

Street {Eeresford House

Post town ||:own Quay

County/Region |—outhampton

oot Frffrﬁmr
Country

n quuidator s name o

Full forenamel(s) Simon

Surname Campbell

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address

Building name/number (afﬁce D

@ Other liquidator
LUse this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street |Eeresford House
B
Post town F own Quay
County/Region Eouthampton
i [s[o[1]4] | 2[A[Q
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator's release

~ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sunature

X afj?mz;*‘amw )
Sighature date IT ,—di’_ Irb— W FZ_ FE PT @

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Lontact name

James Pike

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

| Address

Office D
| Beresford House

|

[ Post town

Town Quay

County/Region

Southampton

™ Isfoi1fal [2]afa

Country

|DX

elptone 02380336464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Beadworks UK Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 7 August 2018 To 21 November 2018

(13,822.00)
(7,500.00)
(269,000.00)

(13.460.00)
(2,179.00)

(305,961.00)

Page 1 of 1

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus from ADM 12,400.32
Bank Interest Gross 0.25
T 12,400.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 5,000.00
Photocopying 76.50
Stationery 25.50
Postage 35.81
Statutory Advertising 162.90
Wages & Salaries 1.57
(5,302.28)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 218.16
Employees 447.52
Shareholder Loans NIL
Directors 6,011.83
HMRC - VAT 420.78
HMRC - PAYE NIL
(7.098.29)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 502

Carl Jackson
Joint Liquidator

17 January 2019 08 48



BEADWORKS UK LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT

21 November 2018

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of Beadworks UK Limited following
the appointment of Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell as Joint Liquidators on 07 August 2018,

Please note that the Company's affairs are fully wound up and that we are seeking our Release
as Joint Liquidators in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the
statutory requirements of The Insclvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose other
than updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ RELEASE

Creditors may object to the Release of the Liguidators by giving notice, in writing, within 8 weeks
of the receipt of this report, or on final determination of any Court application.

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Simon Campbell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoclation



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix2  The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 21 November 2018

Appendix 3 Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Timecosts for the Review Period and the
Liquidation

Appendix4  The Joint Liquidators’ Detailed Narrative List of Work Undertaken during the
Review Period

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act" Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules"” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Liquidators” Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell

“Email” James.Pike@Quantuma.com

“the Company” Beadworks UK Limited (in Liquidation)

“Decision Procedure”  Vote by Correspondence
Virtual Meeting — allows creditors to participate without the need to attend.

Electronic Voting — an electronic system that allows creditors te vote without
the need to attend.
Physical Meeting — meeting held at a specific location and time where
creditors need to attend in person.

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“Small Debts" Claims of £1,000 or less
“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 07 Augtst 2018 to 21 November 2018



INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress
of the Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 07 August
2018.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress made during the
Review Period.

As you will be aware we previousily acted as Joint Administrators of the Company from 08
August 2017 to 07 August 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquldators

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 07 August 2018,

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period,
together with a summary of the transactions during the course of the Liquidation to the date of

this report.

VAT Basis

Receipls and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Realisation of assets

Surplus From Administration

The realisation of Company assets was concluded in the Administration. The Joint
Administrators reported in detail on this in their final progress report dated 25 July 2018,

The sum of £12,400.32 was passed to the Joint Liquidators, being the surplus funds available
on the conclusion of the Administration.

Gross Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £0.25 has been received during the Review Period and for the Liquidation
as a whole.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liquidation,



which has ensured that the Joint Liguidators and their staff have carried out their work to high
professionat standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

e Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements,

¢ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the
Liguidation,

» Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

» Conducting pericdic case reviews fo ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regutar bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing periodic tax returns.
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors

Disqualification Act.
= Closing procedures including preparing the Final Report.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors

The Company had not granted a fixed or floating charge to any creditor and accordingly did not
have any secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

As previously reported by the Joint Administrators, one claim for wage arrears was paid by the
Redundancy Payments Service and their claim for £152.88 was received and agreed by the
Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators paid a dividend of 100 pence in the £ to preferential creditors on 5 July
2018.

No preferential claims were received by the Joint Liquidators.

Prescribed Part

The Company had not granted a fixed or floating charge to any creditor after 15 September
2003 and consequently there was no prescribed part.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £305,961 in the Estimated Statement of Affairs (from the
preceding Administration) and, to date, 20 claims have been received totalling £315,669.69.

20 claims totalling £315,669.69 have been agreed. During the Review Period, a dividend of
2.23p in the £ was paid on 21 November 2018 to unsecured creditors, totalling £7,098.28.

The following claims were treated as smalf debts

APC Gazelle - £181.73
DediPower Managed Hosting Limited - £314.62
DHL International (UK) Limited - £309.95



Green Facilities - £630.90
Rekill Limited - £205.20
Thames Water - £242 80

Notice of No Further Dividend

| confirm that no further dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liguidation.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office and trading
address was 14 Markham Centre, Stations Road, Theale RG7 4PE and, therefore, it is
considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined
in the EU Reguiations.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate
entity} in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of
Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be
viewed at the following link hitpsi/fwww gov.ukigovernment/publications/insolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics. Additionally, the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations
of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp:/f'www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017 together with

Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be
found at hitps://iwww.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ .

A hard copy of both the Creditors' Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed on 17 October 2017 by a meeting of Creditors
in the preceding Administration as follows: ’

1. A setfee of £5,000.

in summary the Joint Liquidators' timecosts for the Review Period totals £5,670.50,
representing 33.10 hours at an average hourly rate of £171.31. A full breakdown of these costs
can be found at Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators
during the Review Period can be found at Appendix 4.



in accordance with the resolution approved by creditors, fees totalling £5,000 plus VAT have
been drawn in the Review Period, and for the Liquidation as a whole. The balance of costs
incurred have been written off.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liguidators.

Comparison of estimates

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The expenses incurred during the Review Period and to date are compared with the original
expenses estimate as follows:

S _Original. Actual “Amountpald | Actualtotal | Amount paid
o expenses expenses | inthe Review expenses to date
Expenses. . estimate ' | Incurredin | - Period Incurred to
.. | theReview datao
Period .

‘ " £ £ £ £ £
Advertising: - 158.80 162.90 162.90 162.90 162.90
Postage 65.00 35.81 35.81 35.81 35.81
Calegory 2 expenses
Phatocopying : - 300.00 76.50 76.50 76.50 76.50
Stationery.. .. - - 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50
TOTAL. 523.80 300.71 300.71 300.71 300.71

The basis on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on this basis
on 17 October 2017.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liguidation to a close,
the Joint Liquidators consider that:

e The original expenses estimate has not been exceeded.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liguidators are entitied
to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.



Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior
progress reports.

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

All matters have been concluded and the Joint Liquidators will vacate office and obtain their
Release as Liguidators on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

The company will subsequently be dissolved automatically {cease to exist) three months after
the delivery of the final account.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate fo contact James
Pike on 023 8235 7958 or by e-mail at James.Pike@Quantuma.com.

e SN

Carl Jackson
Joint Liquidator



Beadworks UK Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Beadworks UK Limited

Trading Address 14 Markham Centre, Stations Road, Theale, RG7
4PE

Trading Name/Former Trading Name None

Proceedings In Liquidation

Date of Appointment 07 August 2018

Joint Liquidators Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell
Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town
Quay, Southampton, S014 2AQ

Email James.Pike@Quantuma.com

Registered office Address Office D, Beresford House, Town AQuay,

Former Registered Cffice

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Southampton, 5014 2AQ

14 Markham Centre, Stations Road, Theale, RGY
4PE

06870720

086/04/2000




Appendix 2

Beadworks UK Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 21 NOVEMBER 2018



Sof AL

(13,822.00)
(7,500.00)
(269,000.00)

(13,460.00)
(2,179.00)

(305,961.00)

Page 10of 1

Beadworks UK Limited
(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Surpius from ADM
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees
Photocopying
Stationery
Postage
Statutory Advertising
Wages & Salaries

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees
Shareholder Loans
Directors
HMRC - VAT
HMRC - PAYE

REPRESENTED BY

To 21/11/2018

IPS SQL Ver 502

£ £
12,400.32
0.25

12,400.57
5,000.00
76.50
25.50
35.81
162.90
1.57

(5,302.28)
218.16
447.52
NIL
6,011.83
420.78
NIL

(7,098.29)

0.00

NIL

Carl Jackson

Joint Liquidator

21 November 2018 16:57



Appendix 3

Beadworks UK Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
LIQUIDATION



80'L BLOZ JAQUISAON L2

gL-£0-G1 UOISIBA

2o | abed

0oono's PRUWIRE] S33d (oL
34 74 05'0L%'s oLte or's oL e oo SINOH \oL
00°06} [ 'z [Ly:] of'e [ 121 100 suopebnsam
00 541 0548 050 000 050 GO0 oeo suoday vaad - LCe
0064 0528 o0 lsaf:] oeo 0o oce MAASY T IS ' YOOE
00 002 0o 0zl 0&'o 000 4 06’0 suogebasasu) - 0oe
LVORE 05 LiL'T oTEL ao'e oi'ol oK's 0’0 sIYPAY
00°6LL agasL 080 oo 08D o0a 000 BIOUPGID) OF SUORB3GNON Waluioddy gy ZILZ
0g 641 Q8T o' 000 [T 000 000 PUBDIAIQ PBPURAN Jo 2000N V/0Z
Q0'sLh 05 8 oo 000 050 oo 000 SPUSPAP Jo JUaulked  J0Z
00°G4L 06'Z69 ar's 000 0b's 00'0 000 Hodasjeuly 90z
SET8L Q0 DLE 7] oog oz 054 ooo SOWNPS UoITuad Yum Bugesq . vroZ
00844 0§l ot oGo el 000 000 SWIEP sJolpan]) pasmozsun)  pOz
006 00 56 as'n oo R OED 00Q 18D { @oUapUOdERLED JOUPAUD £OT
00’571 00 5¢ azo oo 0Z'o 000 000 L{-ERRAc4
00 00Z 00088 1144 0o'o L] 0ET Ko BOpY 10T
sL'etl 0'seg ooy g e 00" L1y Buyapyses
SLREL 00 5€5 ooy DEE ¢l oo 0g'o Buusiysen 008
a0zt o SIET 08T (T34 ot's o'y oo Sujuusd § wwpy
T PE} Q5 ¢92 of 4 ora 0ED 00t 000 1vAIxBL 906
95°081 05287 [\ T 000 09 000 L] #anay ; Aalans ase) 5oL
9 ith 00 8¢t ow“n (1154 0.0 000 0e0 UDLENSIRLPY [BJOLO 0}
€5 Ept SZeel SED SE0 090 000 000 Duipd son jas epd f 3587 6q) £Q)
caAmC 0g'it 240 000 oo 0o 000 fuipucg w101
00'524 nu.ﬁn n.o..m we b 00 000 Bulji @ SUOLE3yoN (BIBURD 9 LOITES BUM YOO
€rGEL sT'rL9 E14% Gid o)1} OfE 000 Buiiuely ¥ oneRsIwpY 001
(a) aey 4ms uoddng sEUS a0y
Apnoy sbuiaay {3 s0n sy, oy jmoy T munsecy Jvjueg J8pQ seGruny Jauyey UooUN YIOM JO LIORRMUSE D

$8peQ Palaid Jawjuioddy 1sod ||y
21L0T/1114Z 0L §LOZ/RO/LD ‘WO
PSJLUT YN SYIOMPERY - GLZE009

Aewwing 3s09 % awy) 6dIS pajleleq - Ajug swij



Appendix 4

Beadworks UK Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING THE
REVIEW PEIORD

Description of work undertaken .: - ' includes

initial Statutory and General Nolifications & Fiing e.g. | Filng of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertisitg “the appointment, -undertaking statutory | Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
notifications fo Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protesction Fund, preparing the doq.m'lentaﬁon and dealing
with olher notification of appointment

insafranoe e Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Sethng ‘up slectronic case fites and eleclmmc case details
on iPs. )

General Admimﬁ'aﬁon - Dealmg “with au rautine
mrrespondance and emalis relating tothe case,

Case. stﬂtegy & completing fie mm at 1 month, 2 | Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

moﬂlh&&Gmnths Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
L consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Penodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money

laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/dianes

Updating checklists

mwﬁﬁﬂ Fax matiers and. léﬁsms Preparation and fiing of VAT Returns
s R ; : Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

\i ing. mﬁ'h craditor oorrespandenoe emails and | Receive and follow up creditor enquines via telephone
telai}hbneconversations, Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Deaﬁ\gw'iﬁl Pensfon Schemes ] Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

F‘insl &:cmnts

.Pammt o Dividends - calcuiating, paying & dividend to | Preparation of distribution calcuiation

credltors&issumg the declaration notice. Preparation of correspondence 1o creditors announcing
declaration of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment
of distribution

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting
information on PAYE/NI deductions from employee distributions
and paying over to HMRC

Notice of Iﬁtended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended | Preparation of correspendence to creditors advising of intention

dividand to creditors and advertising where appropriate to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distribution




Description of work undertaken - .

Tncludes

mmﬁag and adjudioatm mwm a&k:um%

Agreeingvallocation of realisations and costs between fixed and

fioating charges
Receipt of POD

"} Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising cutcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the valdity of complex claims.
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Preparing the documentation & sending out initial appointment

i notification to creditors

Preparing correspondence opening and ¢losing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy
Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or

when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken
Support staff include secretarial and adminisirative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates may have been subject to pericdic increase.

Chargeout rates
295.00 ~ 495.00
) 250.00 — 450.00
R 225.00 — 375.00

200.00 - 250.00

* Dicectors

: Senior-Manager

 Manager®
" Assistant Manager 185.00 — 265.00
:|* sentor Administrator - 175.00 - 215.00
Administrator - 150.00 - 175.00
*{ Assistant Administrator T 100.00
’ - Case Accountant 125,00
75.00 - 100.00

. ”Jilml’j;ioi Administrator

| support Staff/Executive Assistant 95.00 — 125.00




